

Index

- ability to pay
 - in equity principle, 78–81
 - Carter Commission on, 82–4
 - concept of income and, 81–4
 - declining marginal utility of income and, 80–1
 - distributive justice, 78–9
 - endowment, 81–2, 96–7
 - faculty and, 81
 - Mill, John Stuart, on, 79–80
 - Murphy, Liam, on, 84
 - myth of ownership, 84–5
 - Nagel, Thomas, on, 84
 - progressive tax rates, 79–81
 - Saladin Tithe of 1188, 79
 - Smith, Adam, on, 75–7
 - vertical equality, 78, 84, 101
 - government funding and expenditures, 43–4
 - tax residence and, 260
- accident insurance, in Germany, 34
- accounting
 - creative accounting by governments, 56
 - discipline, 11
- accrual taxation, 157–9
- ACE. *See* allowance for corporate equity
- administrative approaches to taxation. *See* tax administration
- Administrative Convention. *See* Convention on Mutual Administrative Assistance in Tax Matters
- Allocation branch, in fiscal model of government, 44–5
- allowance for corporate equity (ACE), 200–1
 - in Belgium, 200
- anti-avoidance. *See* General Anti-Avoidance Rule; tax avoidance
- arbitrage. *See* tax arbitrage
- Arnold, Brian, 260
- Asian Financial Crisis of 1997, 54
- Atkinson, Antony, 96
- Australia
 - capital income in, jurisdiction exemptions for, 273–4
 - charities in, taxation on, 211, 218
 - Charter of Budget Honesty*, 59
 - corporate taxes in, 180, 189–90
 - FCT v. Word Investments Ltd*, 211
 - fiscal transparency in, 59
 - hybrid income-consumption tax in, 152–3
 - income splitting in, 134
 - income taxes in, 37–8, 125
 - tax rates for, 120–1
 - Parliamentary Budget Office, 61–2
 - tax evasion in, 241
 - tax reform in, 105
 - tax-transfer system in, 86–107
 - wealth inequality in, 150
 - wealth taxes in, 168–9
- Australian Taxation Office, A-Life longitudinal database, 13
- automation, progressive income taxes on, 138–9
- average tax rate, 119
- Avi-Yonah, Reuven, 177, 254, 276
- back-end incentive, 196
- balanced budgets, 51–2
- bank secrecy era, offshore capital during, 285–7
 - under Convention on Mutual Administrative Assistance in Tax Matters, 285–6
- Banks, James, 152
- Base Erosion and Profit Shifting project (BEPS project), 245, 311–22
 - Action Plan, 314
 - anti-abuse approaches in, 319–20

- goals of, 311–14
- harmful tax practices and, 320–2
 - Action 5 report on, 321–2
- Multilateral Instrument (Multilateral Convention to Implement Tax Treaty Related Measures to Prevent Base Erosion and Profit Shifting), 315–16
- multinational enterprises and, 312–13
- origins of, 311–14
- tax arbitrage and, 313
- transnational corporate tax administration, 317–19
 - country-by-country reports, 317–18
 - Mutual Agreement Procedure, 319
- Belgium
 - allowance for corporate equity in, 200
 - tax unit in, 127
- benefit theory of taxation, 43–5, 260, 337
 - public benefit and, 50
 - public goods, 49–50
- Bentham, Jeremy, 35, 80
- BEPS project. *See* Base Erosion and Profit Shifting project
- Bezos, Jeff, 167–8, 305–7
- ‘big philanthropy,’ 214–16
- Bird, Richard, 179–87
- Bismarck, Otto von, 34
- Blueprints for Tax Reform*, 103
- bracket creep, 123
- Bradford, David, 169
- brain drain tax, 267–9
- Braithwaite, Valerie, 230
- Brauner, Yariv, 268
- Brennan, Geoffrey, 40, 101
- broad-based consumption tax benchmark, 69
- Brody, Evelyn, 204
- Brooks, Kim, 179
- Buchanan, James, 40, 101
- budgets. *See also* fiscal institutions
 - balanced, 51–2
 - constraints on, 51–4
 - distributional impact of, 72–3
 - gender, 71–2 (*See also* gender budgeting)
 - for gender equality, 57–71
 - impact analysis for, 72
 - as process, 71
 - government debt levels and, 53–4
 - COVID-19 pandemic and, 54
 - in selected OECD countries, 53
 - green, 73–4
 - before Keynesian economics, 52
 - line-item, 51
 - in modern monetary theory, 52–3
 - as political documents, 70–1
 - spending influenced by, 65–70
 - discretionary, 65
 - mandatory, 65–6
 - in US, 65
 - tax expenditures in, 67–70
 - benchmarking of, 69–70
 - examples of, 94–5
 - McDaniel, Paul, on, 67, 224
 - measurement of, 67
 - social policy and, 68–9
- taxes and, 65–70
 - earmarking of, 65–6
 - taxpayer-voters and, 66
 - well-being, New Zealand, 73
- Wildavsky, Aaron, on, 51
- Buffett, Warren, 167–8
- business bail-outs, 64
- business cash flow tax, 199–200
 - in US, 200
- business income, of charities, 211
- business taxation. *See* income tax
- Canada
 - Carter Tax Commission in, 82–4
 - fiscal institutions in, budgets for, Parliamentary Budget Office, 61
 - income taxes in, 125
 - pay-as-you-go withholding, 117–18
 - progressive tax rates, 135
 - tax avoidance and evasion in, through philanthropy, 217
- capabilities approach, to equity principle, 90–1
 - Nussbaum, Martha, on, 91
 - Sen, Amartya, on, 90
- capital. *See also* offshore capital
 - complex role of, 144–5
 - democratisation of wealth and, 145
 - dual income tax and, 152
 - economic rent and, 154–5
 - Mill on, 154
 - in normative theory, 154–5
 - Smith on, 154
 - hybrid income-consumption tax, 152–4
 - in Australia, 152–3
 - marginal effective tax rates, 153
 - in UK, 152
 - as income, 146
 - mobility of, 274–7

- capital. (cont.)
 Smith on, 144–5, 154
 mobility of capital, 274–7
 in theory of taxing savings, 146–52
 in comprehensive income approach, 148
 in consumption tax approach, 148
 over lifecycle, 148–9
 Mill, John, Stuart, on, 148–9
 national transfer accounts, 149–50
 wealth inequality and, 146
 in Australia, 150
 by country, 147
 in Germany, 151
- capital export neutrality (CEN), 302
- capital gains tax, 155–60. *See also* home ownership; household savings; offshore capital; retirement savings; venture capital; wealth taxes
 accrual taxation of, 157–9
 base-broadening reforms in, 156
 comprehensive income tax, approach to, 157–8, 160
 direct yield of revenues, 156
 dual income tax, 158–60
 income compared to, 155–7
 in civil law jurisdictions, 155–6
 legislative reform for, 156
 mark-to-market approach, 158
 Netherlands ‘Box’ System, 159
 in New Zealand, 157
 realisation basis for, 156–8
 Simons, Henry, on, 157
 in US, 157–8
- capital import neutrality (CIN), 302
- capital income, tax jurisdiction over, 274–83
 decolonisation as influence on, 279
 Eurobonds, 279–81
 exit taxes, 275–6
 mobility of capital, 274–7
 offshore capital, 277–9
- capitalism, regulation of, through corporate taxes, 179
- carried interest rule, 197
- Carter Tax Commission, in Canada, 82–4, 125
- cash transfers, 64
 universal basic income and, 114–39
- CBIT. *See* comprehensive business income tax
- CCCTB. *See* Common Consolidated Corporate Tax Base
- CEN. *See* capital export neutrality
- certainty, for taxation, 77
 Smith, Adam, on, 76–7
 tax administration and, 222–3
- CFC rules. *See* controlled foreign corporations rules
- charitable exemptions, 207–9
- charitable giving deduction, 213–14
 justification of, 214
- charities, taxation, 204–13
 in Australia, 211, 218
 boundaries of, 204–5
 under British law, 218
 of business income, 211
 in EU, 218–20
 in CJEU case law, 219–20
 globalisation of, 217–21
 global associational revolution, 217–18
 across national borders, 217–18
 public benefits of, 220–1
 governments compared to, 205
 not-for-profit sector and, 205–7
 commercial activities of, 209–12
 revenue structure for, 206
 in US, 206
 origins and history of, 207–8
 private goods and, 205
 public goods and, 205
 on social enterprises, 212–13
 tax expenditures, 209
 tax privileges for, 207–9
 charitable exemption as, 207–9
 for public welfare role, 208
 in US, 206, 211
- Charter of Budget Honesty*, in Australia, 59
- childcare costs, 127–9
 in Germany, 128
- China
 taxation system in, reform of, 8–9
 welfare state in, 8–9
- CIN. *See* capital import neutrality
- citizen-lenders, in tax state, 31
- citizen-taxpayer
 tax residence for, 262–3
 in tax state, 30–3
 in Medieval city-states, 30–1
- city-states. *See* Medieval city-states
- civil law systems
 capital gains tax in, 155–6
 tax units in, 124–5
- CJEU. *See* Court of Justice of the European Union

- classical economic model, for tax evasion, 231–2
- classical theory, for corporate taxes, 185
- Crossen, Sijbren, 177–8, 202
- Colm, Gerhard, 43–4
- Common Consolidated Corporate Tax Base (CCCTB), 328–9
- common law systems
 tax authorities in, 229
 tax avoidance in, 247
- compliance, in tax administration, 230–9
 classical economic model of, 231–2
 Pay-As-You-Go systems, 232
 policy gaps and, 250
 quasi-voluntary compliance, 230–3
 self-assessment and, 233–6
 tax regulation and, 233–6
 taxpayer rights, 236
 in UK, 235
- comprehensive business income tax (CBIT), 201–2
- comprehensive income, 100
 broad-based tax reform, 41, 96–7
 on business and investment income, 191
 capital gains tax and, 157–8, 160
 income tax on, 21–3
 benchmarks for, 69
 Simons, Henry, on, 116–17, 148
- concessions, for research and development, 198
 tax expenditures, 161, 209
- Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act, US (1974), 61
- Constitutional Court, in Germany, 124–5
- constitutionalism
 fiscal
 Brennan, Geoffrey, on, 10
 Buchanan, James, on, 10
 of taxation, 4
- consumption behaviour
 elasticity of, 92–4
 taxation and, 103–4
- consumption taxes, 24–5, 103–4
 Goods and Services Tax, 20, 24–5
 hybrid income-consumption tax, 152–4
 in Australia, 152–3
 in UK, 152
 in theory of taxing savings, 148
 Value Added Tax, 20, 24–5, 103–4
 wealth taxes and, 169
- controlled foreign corporations rules (CFC rules), 282
- convenience principle, for taxation, 77
- Convention on Mutual Administrative Assistance in Tax Matters (Administrative Convention), 285–6
- Cooper, Graeme, 50
- Corporate Income Tax Act, Germany (1920), 178–9
- corporate income taxes, 20
- corporate tax reform, 199–203
 allowance for corporate equity, 200–1
 in Belgium, 200
 business cash flow tax, 199–200
 in US, 200
 comprehensive business income tax, 201–2
 through hybrid tax system, 202–3
 taxation of business assets under, 191–2
 in US
 business cash flow tax, 200
 comprehensive business income tax, 201–2
 Growth and Investment Tax, 200
 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act 2017, 183
- corporate taxes. *See also* Base Erosion and Profit Shifting project
 agency theory and, 177
 in Australia, 180, 189–90
 classical theory for, 185
 complexity of, 180–2
 double tax on corporate profit, 187–8
 on economic rents, 190–1
 economic rents on, 190–1
 in Finland, 186
 on foreign investment, 281–3
 in Germany, 178–9
 in global economy, 300–11
 capital export neutrality, 302
 capital import neutrality, 302
 corporate residence issues, 304–7
 Double Irish Dutch Sandwich structure, 309–11
 for multinational enterprises, 305–7
 neutrality models, 308–11
 permanent establishment of, 307–8
 source jurisdiction of, 307–8
 stateless income of corporations, 308–11
 tax jurisdictions, 300–1
 Harberger, Arnold, on, 185, 190
 history of, 178–9
 imputation system, in Australia and New Zealand, 189–90
 incidence of, 184–6
 in New Zealand, 189–90

- corporate taxes. (cont.)
 in OECD countries, 182–4
 in open economies, 185–7
 personal tax systems compared to, 186
 purpose of, 177–80
 for regulation of capitalism, 179
 rejection of, 179–87
 on revenues, 182–4
 Gross Domestic Product, share of, 182
 shareholder taxes and, integration with,
 187–90
 dividend imputation system, 188–90
 dividends from, 188–9
 Vann, Richard, on, 188
 in Sweden, 178–9
 tax havens and, 311
 tax rates for, 182–4
 trends in, 183
 in US, 186
 in US, 178–9, 183
 tax rates in, 186
 Corporate Transparency Act, US (2021), 293
 cosmopolitanism, 336–7
 Court of Justice of the European Union
 (CJEU), 219–20
 taxation of labour income, 264–7
 COVID-19 pandemic,
 fiscal policy during, 62–4
 post-modern tax state and, 338
 progressive income taxes during, on labour,
 136–7
 tax states during, 5, 43
 Crawford, Claire, 194
 creative accounting budgets, 56
 critical race scholarship, tax law and, 89–90
 cross-border retirement savings, 273–4
 cross-border tax collection, 287–8
 Cui, Wei, 256
 Current Tax Payment Act, US (1945), 117–18

 Dagan, Tsilly, 298
 data, tax, 224, 237–9
 administrative, in Denmark, 13
 disaggregated by sex, gender, race, 72, 132–3
 income inequality, measurement of, 86, 132
 longitudinal, in Australia, 13
 Daunton, Martin, 32
 deadweight loss, 93–4. *See also* efficiency
 principle; neutrality
 debt. *See also* government debt levels
 in tax state, 30–3
 in Great Britain, 31–2
 declining marginal utility of income, 80–1

 democracy, in tax states, development of, 8–9
 Denmark, welfare state in, 42
 Desai, Mihir, 306
 destination-based cash flow tax, 325–6
 Diamond, Peter, 152
 digital economies, globalisation of, 322–9
 Common Consolidated Corporate Tax Base,
 328–9
 destination-based cash flow tax, 325–6
 digital service tax, 324–5
 electronic fund transfers, 322–3
 Inclusive Framework consensus, 326–9
 Global anti-Base Erosion Rule, 327–8
 implementation of, 328–9
 multinational enterprises under, 327–8
 Pillar One, 327
 Pillar Two, 326–8
 market jurisdictions, 323–4
 tax consequences of, 322–4
 transfer pricing rules, 323
 digital service tax (DSTs), 324–5
 digitalisation
 post-modern tax state and, 334–5
 tax states influenced by, 5
 direct taxes, 19–25
 in Great Britain, 32–3
 in tax state, 28–9
 direct yield of revenues, capital gains tax and,
 156
 discretionary budgets, 65
 discrimination, in tax law, 88–90
 disposable income, in tax-transfer system, 86
 Distribution branch, in fiscal model of
 government, 44–5
 distributive justice
 Duff, David, on, 78
 equity principle and, 78–9
 Murphy, Liam, on, 84–5
 Musgrave, Richard, on, 78
 Nagel, Thomas, on, 84–5
 dividends
 imputation system for, 188–90
 shareholder taxes and, 188–9
 Double Irish Dutch Sandwich structure, for
 corporate taxes, in global economy,
 309–11
 double taxation, through corporate taxes,
 187–8
 Douglas, Roger, 41
 Dourado, Ana Paula, 337
 DSTs. *See* digital service tax
 dual income tax, 152
 capital gains tax and, 158–60

- Duff, David, 49–50, 78
 Dworkin, Ronald, 78
- earmarked taxes, in budgets, 65–6
 Earned Income Tax Credit, in US tax law,
 68–9, 139
 e-commerce, tax jurisdictions for, 290–4
 economic crises
 Asian Financial Crisis of 1997, 54
 tax state influenced by, 39–43
 during COVID-19 pandemic, 43
 economic globalisation, 40–3
 Global Financial Crisis of 2008–2009, 43
 tax reform and, 40–3
 economic rents, 154–5
 corporate taxes on, 190–1
 Harberger, Arnold, on, 311
 Mill, John Stuart, on, 154
 in normative theory, 154–5
 Smith, Adam, on, 154
 EEC. *See* European Economic Community
 efficiency principle, for taxation, 77, 91–100.
 See also neutrality; optimal tax theory
 challenges with, 98–100
 incentives in, 91–4
 elasticity of consumer demand, 92–4
 elasticity of labour supply, 120
 limits of, 98–100
 market failure and, 97–8, 192–3
 tax units and, 126–7
 EFTs. *See* electronic fund transfers
 elasticity
 of consumer demand, 92–4
 of labour supply, 120
 female, compared to male, 127
 of taxable income, 146–7
 electronic fund transfers (EFTs), 322–3
 endowment, taxes on, 81–2
 entrepreneurship
 income tax, 192–4
 Say, Jean-Baptiste, on, 192
 Schumpeter, Joseph, on, 192
 tax concessions for, 193–5
 equality, equity as distinct from, 78–9
 equity principle, for taxation, 78–91
 ability to pay in, 78–81
 concept of income and, 81–4
 Mill, John Stuart, on, 79–80
 myth of ownership, 84–5
 Saladin Tithe of 1188, 79
 tax faculty and, 81
 capabilities approach to, 90–1
 distributive justice and, 78–9
 dynamic approaches to, 90
 equality as distinct from equity, 78–9
 gender inequality and, 89
 horizontal equity, 78–101
 progressive income taxes and, 137–8
 tax policy and, 101
 intergenerational equity, 90–1
 lifecourse in, 90–1
 progressive tax rates and, 79–81
 declining marginal utility of income, 80–1
 proportional tax rates and, 80
 substantive equity in, 88–90
 in tax law
 critical race scholarship and, 89–90
 discrimination in, 88–90
 rights in, 88–90
 tax on endowments, 81–2
 tax units and, 126–7
 tax-transfer system, 86–8
 in Australia, 86–107
 disposable income in, 86
 Gini coefficient in, 86–8, 90
 in optimal tax theory, 86
 trade-offs and, between efficiency and
 equity, 97
 vertical equity, 78
 estate taxes, 172–4
 EU. *See* European Union
 Eurobonds, 279–81
 European Economic Community (EEC), Value
 Added Tax in, 103–4
 European Union (EU)
 charities in, tax law for, 218–20
 in CJEU case law, 219–20
 eurozone
 fiscal policy in, 62
 fiscal rules, 62
 Maastricht Stability and Growth Pact, 62
 excess burden of tax, 93–4. *See also* efficiency
 principle; neutrality
 exit tax, 275–6
 expenditure levels, in taxation systems, 15
- Farrelly, Colin, 84
FCT v. Word Investments Ltd, 211
 feminist tax scholarship, 89
 tax unit, 122–5
 Young, Claire, 89
Finanzwissenschaft (financial science of state),
 35
 Finland
 corporate tax in, 186
 welfare state in, 42

- fiscal constitutionalism, tax law and, 10
- fiscal discipline, renewal of, 54–5
 Asian Financial Crisis of 1997, 54
 Global Financial Crisis of 2008-2009, 54
 in New Zealand, 55
- fiscal institutions, budgets for, 54–63
 in Australia
 fiscal transparency in, 59
 Parliamentary Budget Office, 61–2
 in Canada, Parliamentary Budget Office, 61
- fiscal discipline, renewal of, 54–5
 Asian Financial Crisis of 1997, 54
 austerity and, 54
 Global Financial Crisis of 2008-2009, 54
 in New Zealand, 55
- fiscal policy, 63
 business bail-outs, 64
 cash transfers, 64
 during COVID-19 pandemic, 62–4
 in eurozone, 62
 for healthcare, 64
 under Maastricht Stability and Growth Pact, 62
 tax and expenditure reforms, 64
 tax measures, 64
- fiscal rules, 55–6
 with creative accounting, 56
 in eurozone, 62
 for global investment, 56
 in OECD countries, 58
 in UK, 57
- fiscal transparency, 57–9
 in Australia, 59
 in New Zealand, 57–8
 open budget index ranking, 60
- independent, 59
- in New Zealand
 fiscal transparency in, 57–8
 renewal of fiscal discipline, 55
- in UK
 fiscal rules in, 57
 Office of Budget Responsibility, 61–2
- in US
 Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act, 61
 Congressional Budget Office, 60–1
- fiscal model of government, 44–5
 Allocation branch, 44–5
 Distribution branch, 44–5
 government functions in, 44–5
 market weaknesses in, 44
 Musgrave, Richard, on, 44–5
 Stabilisation branch, 44–5
- Fiscal Responsibility Act, New Zealand (1994), 57–8
- fiscal rules, for institutional budgets, 55–6
 with creative accounting, 56
 in Eurozone, 62
 for global investment, 56
 in OECD countries, 58
 in UK, 57
- fiscal transparency, 57–9
 in Australia, 59
 in New Zealand, 57–8
 open budget index ranking, 60
- flat tax rates
 progressive income taxes compared to, 134
 for universal basic income, 142
- Fleischer, Victor, 197
- Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act, US (2010), 263, 286
- Freedman, Judith, 194
- Friedman, Milton, on universal basic income, 141
- front-end incentives, 195–6
- GAAR. *See* General Anti-Avoidance Rule
- Gates, Bill, 167–8, 215, 305–7
- Gates, Melinda, 215
- GDP. *See* Gross Domestic Product
- gender budgeting, 71–2
 for gender equality, 57–71
 impact analysis for, 72
 Korea, 71
 OECD countries, 71
 as process, 71
 Spain, 71
 Womens Budget Group (UK), 71
- gender equality, budgets for, 57–71
- General Anti-Avoidance Rule (GAAR), 245–9
- George, Henry, 174–5
- Germany
 accident insurance in, 34
 Constitutional Court in, 124–5
 Corporate Income Tax Act, 178–9
 corporate taxes in, 178–9
 health insurance in, 34
 income taxes in, tax rates for, 120–1
 old age insurance in, 34
 property taxation in, 175–6

- Socialstaat* in, 33–5
- tax rates in, 42
- as tax state, *Finanzwissenschaft*, 35
- tax unit in, 124–5, 127
 - childcare costs in, 128
 - as welfare state, 33–5
- gig economy, progressive income taxes for, 135–8
- Gini coefficient, in tax-transfer system, 86–8, 90
- Gladstone, William, 214
- Global anti-Base Erosion Rule (GloBE), 327–8
- global associational revolution, for charity, 217–18
- Global Financial Crisis of 2008-2009
 - renewal of fiscal discipline policies after, 54
 - tax state during, 43
- global investment strategies, fiscal rules for, 56
- global remittance economy, 270–1
- globalisation. *See also* corporate taxes; digital economies
 - of charities, tax laws on, 217–21
 - global associational revolution, 217–18
 - across national borders, 217–18
 - public benefits of, 220–1
 - tax competition and, 296–7
 - tax states influenced by, 5
- GloBE. *See* Global anti-Base Erosion Rule
- goods. *See* merit goods; private goods; public goods
- Goods and Services Tax (GST), 20, 24–5. *See also* Value Added Tax
 - tax jurisdiction for, 290–4
- Gove, Michael, 332
- government debt levels, budgets and, 53–4
 - COVID-19 pandemic and, 54
 - in selected OECD countries, 53
- government funding and expenditures, in tax state, 35–50
 - ability to pay in, 43–4
 - benefit theory of taxation, 43–5
 - merit goods and, 47–8
 - public goods and, 45–8
 - structure of, by function, 47
- government theory. *See also* fiscal model of government; tax state
 - taxation in, 9
- Gravelle, Jane, 152
- Great Britain
 - charities in, taxation on, 218
 - Poll Tax Riots in, 115
 - poll taxes in, public response to, 115
- Poor Law in, 33–4
 - as tax state, 28–9
 - annual income in, 31–2
 - debt in, 31–2
 - direct taxes in, 32–3
 - income tax in, 32
 - as welfare state, 33–4
- green budgets, 73–4
- Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
 - corporate taxes, share of, 182
 - indicators in, 14
 - measurement of, 14
 - tax level, share of selected countries, 9–14
 - tax mix, share of selected countries, 17
 - taxation systems and, 9–14
- Growth and Investment Tax, in US, 200
- GST. *See* Goods and Services Tax
- Harberger, Arnold, 185, 190–1
- Harding, Matthew, 205
- harmful tax competition, 298–300
 - Harmful Tax Competition project, 299–300
 - OECD campaigns against, 298–9
- Harmful Tax Competition project, 299–300
- Harris, Peter, 79, 178
- Hayek, Friedrich, 39
- Head, John G., 4
- health insurance, in Germany, 34
- healthcare, in fiscal policy, 64
- Holmes, Oliver Wendell (Justice), 43–4
- home ownership, savings through, 163–5
 - capital gains tax, exemption, 165–6
 - imputed rent, 165–6
 - in Netherlands, 166
 - in optimal tax theory, 164–5
 - pre-paid consumption tax and, 166
 - in US, 166
 - window tax, 164
- Hood, Christopher, 224
- horizontal equity, 78–101
 - progressive income taxes and, 137–8
 - tax policy and, 101
- household savings, 163–6
 - through home ownership, 163–5
 - imputed rent, 165–6
 - in Netherlands, 166
 - in optimal tax theory, 164–5
 - pre-paid consumption tax and, 166
 - in US, 166
 - window tax, 164

- hybrid income-consumption tax, 152–4
 in Australia, 152–3
 in UK, 152
- imputed rent, 165–6
 abolishment of tax on, 165
 home ownership and, 165–6
- incentives, in efficiency principle, 91–4. *See also*
 elasticity; neutrality
- Inclusive Framework consensus, 326–9
 Global anti-Base Erosion Rule, 327–8
 implementation of, 328–9
 multinational enterprises under, 327–8
 Pillar One, 327
 Pillar Two, 326–8
- income. *See also* income tax
 capital gains tax compared to tax on,
 155–7
 in civil law jurisdictions, 155–6
 comprehensive, 100
 declining marginal utility of, 80–1
 disposable, 86
 as economic concept, 21–2
 as flow, 155–6
 in Great Britain, establishment as annual
 income tax, 31–2
- income effect
 in optimal tax theory, 94–5
 substitution effect, opposite of, 118–39, 142
 universal basic income and, 142
- income inequality
 Piketty, Thomas, on, 132
 progressive income taxes and, 130–2
 top 1 percent, 132
- income splitting, 133–5
 Australia, 134
 Canada, 135
 labour income, 135
 Murphy, Justice, Lionel, High Court of
 Australia, 134
 tax unit, individual, 135–8
- income tax, 191–7. *See also* progressive income
 tax; universal basic income; *specific*
countries
 on business and investment, 68, 177
 on capital, 88, 103, 105–6, 114, 139, 144
 comprehensive, 21–3
 corporate, 20
 dual, 152
 capital gains tax and, 158–60
 economic origins of, 21
 in Great Britain, 32
 progressive, 37
 hard left wage tax, 114–17
 tax equality maxim, 116
 on labour, 113–14, 122
 income effect and, 118–39
 in New Zealand, 116–17
 substitution effect and, 118–39
 tax burden on, 121–2
 tax wedge, 121–32
 marginal effective tax rate for, 192
 margins for, in tax rates
 extensive margin, 119
 intensive margin, 119
 negative, 140
 pay-as-you-go withholding, 117–18
 in Canada, 117–18
 in UK, 118
 in US, 117–18
- poll taxes and, 114–17
 colonisation, 116
 equivalent to slavery, 114
 in Great Britain, 115
 as instrument of social control, 116
 in Prussian Empire, 115–16
 as regressive tax, 114–15
 in Russia, 115–16
 social control through, 116
 purpose of, 113–14
 ‘real’, 22–3
 tax rates for, 118–23
 in Australia, 120–1
 average, 119
 design of, 120–3
 in Germany, 120–1
 marginal, 119
 participation, 119
 in tax state, during twentieth century
 in Australia, 37–8
 in Great Britain, 32
 progressive income taxes, 37
 trends in, by country, 38
 in taxation systems, 21–3,
 103–4
 comprehensive income tax, 21–3
 for universal basic income, 139–43
 cash transfers, 114–39
 conceptual development of, 139–41
 justification of, 139–41
 negative income tax, 140
 in UK, 139–40

- in *Wealth of Nations*, 31–2
 - work incentives and, 118–23
- independent fiscal institutions, budgets for, 59
- indirect holdings, in offshore capital, 280–3
- indirect taxes, 19–25
 - consumption taxes as, 24–5
 - Goods and Services Tax, 20, 24–5
 - Value Added Tax, 20, 24–5
 - in tax state, 28–9
- inequality. *See* gender equality; income inequality; wealth inequality
- inflation, progressive income tax and, 123
- inheritance taxes, 172–4
 - design of, 172–3
 - Mill, John Stuart, on, 172
 - reform of, 173–4
 - in UK, 173
- innovation, 192–4
 - research and development, 193
- insurance. *See* accident insurance; health insurance; old age insurance
- intangible assets, income taxation, 191–2
- intergenerational equity, 90–1
- intermediaries, in taxation systems, 18–19
- international law, tax jurisdiction under
 - for residence and source, 255
 - for tax state, 253–4
- internationalism, 336–7
- “invisible hand” of economic markets, 29
- Jessup, Philip, 255–6
- jurisdiction, tax. *See also* offshore capital
 - Arnold, Brian, on, 260
 - for capital gains tax, in civil law systems, 155–6
 - over capital income, 274–83
 - decolonisation as influence on, 279
 - Eurobonds, 279–81
 - exit taxes, 275–6
 - mobility of capital, 274–7
 - offshore capital, 277–9
 - in digital economy, 323–4
 - for global corporations, 300–1
 - international law as factor for residence and source, 255
 - tax state under, 253–4
 - over labour income, 263–74
 - in Australia, exemptions for, 273–4
 - brain drain tax, 267–9
 - in CJEU case law, 264–7
 - conceptual approach to, 263–4
 - for cross-border retirement savings, 273–4
 - in global remittance economy, 270–1
 - mobility of skilled labour and, 271–3
 - for transnational workers, 264–7
 - League of Nations and, 257
 - for residence and source, 254–7
 - economic allegiance, 255–6
 - under international law, 255
 - Seligman, Edwin, on, 256–7
 - Smith, Adam, on, 253
 - of tax residence, 259–63
 - ability to pay and, 260
 - benefit theory of taxation and, 260
 - citizen-taxpayers, 262–3
 - conceptual approach to, 259–60
 - definition of, 259–60
 - justification of, 260–1
 - for new or departing residents, 261–2
 - in US, 262–3
 - of tax state, 253–9
 - boundaries of, 253–4
 - under international law, 253–4
 - Smith, Adam, on, 253
 - under Treaty of Westphalia, 253
 - of tax treaties, 257–9
 - for bilateral tax treaties, 259
 - under OECD Model Convention, 257–60
 - under UN Model Convention, 258
 - of taxation systems, 18–19
 - for US
 - controlled foreign corporation rules, 282
 - Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act, 263, 286
 - for offshore capital, 281–3
 - Personal Foreign Investment Company rules, 282–3
 - tax residence and, 262–3
- Kay, John, 104–5
- Keynes, John, 39
 - on budgeting, in Keynesian economics, 52
- King, Mervyn, 104–5
- Kleinbard, Edward, 202, 310
- labour, income tax on, 113–14, 122. *See also* jurisdiction
 - in New Zealand, 116–17
 - progressive tax rates and, 114–17

- labour, income tax on, (cont.)
 substitution effect and, 118–39
 tax burden on, 121–2
 tax unit, 122–8
 tax wedge, 121–32
 women's work, 122–5, 129–30
- land taxation, 174–6
- land taxes, 26
- law. *See* international law; tax law; *specific legislation*
- League of Nations, 257, 284
- Levi, Margaret, 30, 230
- Li, Jinyan, 271
- lifecourse
 in equity principle, 90–1
 theory of tax savings over, 148–9
- line-items, in budgets, 51
- lump sum taxes, 49
- Maastricht Stability and Growth Pact, 62
- Madagascar, poll taxes in, 116
- Magna Carta, 3
- mandatory spending, 65–6
- MAP. *See* Mutual Agreement Procedure
- marginal effective tax rates (METR), 153
 for income tax on business and investment, 192
 for labour income in tax-transfer system, 153, 192
- marginal tax rates, 27, 119. *See also* progressive tax rates
 for top per cent of earners, 124–33
- market failures, in optimal tax theory, 97–8
- mark-to-market approach, to capital gains tax, 158
- Marriot, Lisa, 162
- McDaniel, Paul, 18–19, 224
- Meade Report*, 103
- Medieval city-states, citizen-taxpayers in, 30–1
- Mehotra, Ajay, 37
- merit goods, 47–8
- METR. *See* marginal effective tax rates
- Mill, John Stuart, 35, 51–2
 on ability to pay, 79–80
 on economic rents, 154
 on inheritance taxes, 172
 on proportional tax rates, 80
 on theory of taxing savings, 148–9
- Mirrlees, James, 92
- Mirrlees Review*, 92, 152, 155, 162, 173, 201
- MLI. *See* Multilateral Instrument
- MNEs. *See* multinational enterprises
- modern monetary theory, budgets in, 52–3
- Modigliani, Franco, 148–9
- monetary theory. *See* modern monetary theory
- money laundering, through philanthropy, 216–17
- Moran, Beverley, 50
- Multilateral Instrument (MLI), 315–16
- multinational enterprises (MNEs)
 Base Erosion and Profit Shifting project and, 312–13
 corporate taxes for, in global economy, 305–7
 Desai, Mihir, on denationalisation of, 306
 under Inclusive Framework consensus, 327–8
- Murphy, Justice Lionel, 84–5, 134
- Murphy, Liam, 84–5
- Musgrave, Peggy, 9, 260–1
- Musgrave, Richard, 39, 43–4
 on distributive justice, 78
 fiscal model of government, 44–5
 Allocation branch, 44–5
 Distribution branch, 44–5
 government functions in, 44–5
 market weaknesses in, 44
 Stabilisation branch, 44–5
 on Schumpeter, Joseph, 3, 339
 on tax state, 9
 on taxpayer-voters, 48–9
- Musk, Elon, 305–7
- Mutual Agreement Procedure (MAP), 319
- myth of ownership, 84–5
- The Myth of Ownership* (Murphy, Liam, and Nagel, Thomas), 84
- Nagel, Thomas, 84–5
 national transfer accounts, 149–50
 negative externalities, in optimal tax theory, 97–8
 negative income tax, 140
 net wealth tax, 171–2
- Netherlands, home ownership in, 166
- Netherlands 'Box' System, 159
- neutral land tax benchmark, 69
- neutrality, principle of, 96–7
 broad-based taxes, 96–7
 supply-side tax policy, 97
 trade-offs in, between efficiency and equity of taxation, 97

- New Zealand
 capital gains tax in, 157
 corporate taxes in, 189–90
 fiscal institutions in, budgets for
 fiscal transparency in, 57–8
 renewal of fiscal discipline, 55
 Fiscal Responsibility Act, 57–8
 income taxes in, 125
 on labour, 116–17
 Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act, 55, 57–8
 Rogernomics in, 41
 tax reform in, 41, 105
- nonexcludable public goods, 45–6
 nonrival public goods, 45–6
 normative theory, economic rents in, 154–5
 Norway, welfare state in, 42
 not-for-profit sector, taxation on, 205–7
 commercial activities of, 209–12
 revenue structure for, 206
 in US, 206
- Nussbaum, Martha, 91
- OECD countries. *See* Organisation for Economic
 Cooperation and Development
- offshore capital, tax jurisdictions for, 277–94
 during bank secrecy era, 285–7
 under Convention on Mutual
 Administrative Assistance in Tax
 Matters, 285–6
 cross-border tax collection, 287–8
 for e-commerce, 290–4
 Eurobonds, 279–81
 Goods and Services Tax, 290–4
 for indirect holdings, extension of
 jurisdiction, 280–3
 League of Nations and, 284
 non-cooperative sovereigns and, 284–5
 OECD responses to, 284–5
 tax havens, 278–9
 taxpayer rights, global context for, 289
 UK responses to, 283
 US tax policy responses to, 281–3
 controlled foreign corporations rules, 282
 under Corporate Transparency Act, 293
 under Financial Account Tax Compliance
 Act, 286
 Personal Foreign Investment Company
 rules, 282–3
 Value Added Tax, 290–4
- Of Rule and Revenue* (Levi, Margaret), 230
 old age insurance, in Germany, 34
- O'Neill, Paul, 299
- open budget index ranking, 60
 open economies, corporate taxes in, 185–7
 optimal tax theory, 86, 91–4. *See also* efficiency
 principle; neutrality
 challenges to, 98–100
 deadweight loss in, 93–4
 development of, 92
 differences in tax treatment in, 97–8
 economic model for, 93
 excess burden of tax, 93–4
 home ownership and, 164–5
 income effect in, 94–5
 limits of, 98–100
 market failures in, 97–8
 negative externalities in, 97–8
 Pigouvian taxes in, 98
 principle of neutrality and, 96–7
 broad-based taxes, 96–7
 supply-side tax policy, 97
 trade-offs in, between efficiency and
 equity of taxation, 97
 substitution effect in, 94–106
 tax policy and, 100, 102–3
 window tax in, 94–5
- Organisation for Economic Cooperation and
 Development countries (OECD
 countries). *See also* tax state; welfare state
 corporate taxes in, 182–4
 fiscal rules in, for institutional budgets, 58
 government debt levels in, 53
 harmful tax competition and, campaigns
 against, 298–9
 Model Convention, for tax treaties, 257–60
 offshore capital and, 284–5
 successful tax states, 3
 tax levels in, 43
 tax states and, 3
 tax statistics collected by, 13
 wealth taxes in, 171
- participation tax rate, 119
 passive investment losses, 241
 Pay As You Earn system, in UK, 118
 pay-as-you-go withholding, in income taxes,
 117–18
 in Canada, 117–18
 in UK, 118
 in US, 117–18
 Personal Foreign Investment Company rules
 (PFIC rules), 282–3

- philanthropy, taxation of, 213–17
 ‘big philanthropy,’ 214–16
 charitable giving deduction, 213–14
 justification of, 214
 money laundering through, 216–17
 by private foundations, 214–16
 in US, 215–16
 tax avoidance and evasion through,
 216–17
 in Canada, 217
- Philipps, Lisa, 54, 56–8, 67, 88–90, 124
- Picciotto, Sol, 284
- Pigouvian taxes, 98
- Polanyi, Karl, 33–4
- Poll Tax Riots, 115
- poll taxes, 114–17
 in Great Britain, 115
 in Madagascar, 116
 in Prussian Empire, 115–16
 as regressive tax, 114–15
 in Russia, 115–16
 social control through, 116
- Poor Law, Great Britain (1834), 33–4
- post-modern tax state, in twenty-first century,
 330–9
 benefit theory of taxation for, 337
 boundaries of, 332–8
 as community, 332–8
 cosmopolitanism and, 336–7
 COVID-19 pandemic and, 338
 digitalisation and, 334–5
 global cooperation of, 334–5
 tax competition and, 335
 legitimacy of, 336–7
 for tax law, 336
 reassembling of, 332–9
 sovereignty of, 334–5
 administrative, 334–5
 legal, 334–5
 revenue, 334–5
 successful tax state, 330–2
 tax administration in, 335–6
 tax justice and, 336–7
 tax law in, 335–6
 fairness of, 336
 legitimacy of, 336
- Prebble, John, 304–5
- pre-paid consumption tax, 166
- principle of neutrality. *See* neutrality
- private foundations, philanthropy by, taxation
 of, 214–16
 in US, 215–16
- private goods, 205
- progressive income taxes, 116, 123
 bracket creep and, 123
 in Canada, 135
 design of, 120–3
 income inequality and, 130–2
 inflation and, 123
 on labour, 133–9
 automation and, 138–9
 capitalisation of, 135
 COVID-19 pandemic and, 136–7
 flat tax rate compared to, 134
 in gig economy, 135–8
 horizontal equity for, 137–8
 income splitting, 133–5
 robots, 138–9
 tax unit and, 123–6
 for top percent of earners, 131–2
 marginal tax rates, 124–33
 tax thresholds for, 132
 women as, 132–3
 wealth inequality and, 130–2
- progressive tax rates, 26–7
 equity principle and, 79–81
 declining marginal utility of income,
 80–1
 for income, 116, 123
 bracket creep and, 123
 design of, 120–3
 inflation and, 123
 proportional tax rates and, 26–7
 regressive tax rates and, 26–7
 in tax states, 37, 114–17
 tax equality maxim, 116
- property rights, tax unit and, 124–5
- property taxation, 174–6
 administration of, 175
 in Germany, 175–6
 under Proposition 13, in US, 175
- property taxes, 26
- proportional tax rates, 26–7
 Mill, John Stuart, on, 80
- Proposition 13, 175
- public choice theory, 40
- public goods, 45–8
 charities and, 205
 definitions of, 45–6
 nonexcludable, 45–6
 nonrival, 45–6
 pure, 46, 49

- taxpayer-voter and, 48–9
 pure public goods, 46, 49
- Ramsey, Frank, 92
 Rawls, John, 78
 R&D. *See* research and development
 Reagan, Ronald, 41
 “real” income taxes, 22–3
 reform processes, for taxation systems, 19
 regressive tax rates, 26–7
 poll taxes and, 114–15
 reinforcement, through tax administration, 224
 remittance economies. *See* global remittance economy
 research and development (R&D), income tax and, 196–7
 innovation and, 193
 tax concessions for, 198
 Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act (1989), 55, 57–8
 resilience
 in systems theory, 106
 of tax state, 43, 106–8
 of taxation systems, 9, 43, 106–8
 through adaptation, 106–8
 income tax systems, 106
 redundancies in, 106–8
 of tax reform approaches, 105
 threats to, 108
 resilience theory, 9
 retirement savings, 161–3
 consumption approach to, 161–2
 cross-border, 273–4
 Exempt-Exempt-Tax system, 161–2
 hybrid systems, 162–3
 in Australia, 163
 Individual Retirement Accounts, 162–3
 private savings systems, 163
 public savings systems, 163
 in US, 162–3
 incomes approach, 161–2
 retirement incomes policy for, 161
 Tax-Exempt-Exempt system, 161–2
 rights, in tax law
 Charter of Taxpayer Rights
 in EU, 236
 in US, Taxpayer Advocate, 236
 race, gender discrimination, 88–90
 substantive rights, 88–90
 robotics, taxation of progressive income tax, 138–9
- Rogernomics, in New Zealand, 41
 Roman Empire, 30
 Russia
 poll taxes in, 115–16
 taxation systems in, 9
- Saez, Emmanuel, 170
 Saladin Tithe of 1188, 79
 Samuelson, Paul, on public goods, 45–6
 Say, Jean-Baptiste, 192
 Schumpeter, Joseph, 339
 on entrepreneurship, 192
 on fiscal sociology, 8
 on tax state, 24
 seigniorage, 29
 Seligman, Edwin, 36, 49
 Sen, Amartya, 90
 shareholder taxes, corporate taxes and, integration with, 187–90
 dividend exemption, 188–9
 dividends imputation system, 188–90
 dual income tax, 158–60
 flat tax, 134
 Vann, Richard, on, 188
 Simons, Henry, 49, 81, 100
 on capital gains tax, 157
 on comprehensive income, 116–17, 148
 on progressive income tax, income inequality, 81
 rejection of corporate taxes, 179–87
 small or medium-sized enterprises (SMEs), 194–5
 compliance costs of taxation, 237–8
 heterogeneity of, 194
 tax concessions for, 194
 tax gap for, 249–50
 Smith, Adam, 29–30, 75, 94
 on capital, 144–5, 154
 mobility of, 274–7
 on debt and taxes, 31–2
 income taxes, 31–2
 on economic rents, 154
 on house-rents, 144
 on “invisible hand” of market, 29
 Maxims of, 75–7
 Mill, John Stuart, on, 75
 on political economy, 29
 on progressive taxes, 145
 on public goods, 45–6
 on revenue for the state, 253
 on state bureaucracy, growth of, 223–6

- Smith, Adam, (cont.)
 on tax administration, 222–3, 238
 on tax equality, 116
 on tax equity, 50
 on window tax, 164
 social enterprises, taxation of, 212–13
 social security taxes, 23–4
 tax burden on labour, 121–2
Socialstaat, in Germany, 33–5
 sovereignty, of post-modern tax state, 334–5
 administrative sovereignty, 334–5
 legal sovereignty, 334–5
 revenue sovereignty, 334–5
 tax competition and, 295, 299–300, 319
 spending, by governments, budgets as
 influence on, 65–70
 discretionary, 65
 mandatory, 65–6
 tax expenditures, 67–70
 in US, 65
 Stabilisation branch, in fiscal model of
 government, 44–5
 start-ups, 195–7
 back-end incentives for, 196
 front-end incentives for, 195–6
 statistics. *See* tax statistics
 Steinmo, Sven, 41, 297
 Stiglitz, J., 96
 substantive equity, 88–90
 substitution effects
 income taxes on labour and, 118–39
 in optimal tax theory, 94–106
 universal basic income and, 142
 supply-side tax policy, 97, 102–3
 Sweden
 corporate taxes in, 178–9
 welfare state in, 42
 system adaptability theory, 9
 systems theory, resilience in, 106
 tangible assets, income taxes and, 191–2
 tax administration, 222–9. *See also* compliance;
 tax avoidance; tax evasion; tax unit;
 taxation systems
 certainty principle and, 222–3
 convenience principle and, 222–3, 238
 elements of, 223–5
 tax base valuation, 224
 tax channels, 224
 tax data, 224, 237–9
 tax enforcement, 224
 tax reinforcement, 224
 Hood, Christopher, on, 224
 institutions' role in, 225
 in post-modern tax state, 335–6
 Smith, Adam, on, 222–3, 238
 through state bureaucracy, 223–6
 tax authorities, 225–8
 in common law jurisdictions, 229
 functions of, 227
 for tax collection, 237–8
 tax data and, 224
 automation and, 237–9
 in EU, 237
 for tax planning, 239–44
 elasticity of, 242–3
 through tax arbitrage, 242–3
 ubiquity of, 239–43
 for transnational corporations, in BEPS
 project, 317–19
 country-by-country reports, 317–18
 under Mutual Agreement Procedure, 319
 tax arbitrage, 242–3
 Base Erosion and Profit Shifting project and,
 313
 tax authorities, 225–8
 in common law jurisdictions, 229
 functions of, 227
 oversight of, 228–9
 tax avoidance, 239–44. *See also* Base Erosion
 and Profit Shifting project
 in common law systems, 247
 General Anti-Avoidance Rules, 245–9
 judicial anti-abuse doctrines for, 246–7
 legal definitions of, 244–6
 strategies, 244–9
 through tax shelters, 243–4
 in US, 247
 tax avoidance and evasion, through
 philanthropy, 216–17
 in Canada, 217
 tax base, 19–25
 tax base valuation, 224
 tax burden. *See* tax incidence
 tax channels, administrative, 224
 tax collection mechanisms, cross-border, 287–8
 tax competition, 295–300
 economic globalisation and, 296–7
 harmful, 298–300
 Harmful Tax Competition project,
 299–300
 OECD campaigns against, 298–9

- for post-modern tax state, 335
- sovereignty and, 295–8
 - average statutory corporate tax rates by region, 297
 - Tiebout Hypothesis for, 295–7
- tax concessions. *See* concessions
- Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, US (2017), 183
- tax equality, Maxim, 116
- tax equity, Smith, Adam, on, 50
- tax evasion, 230–9
 - in Australia, 241
 - behavioral problems and, 232
 - classical economic model of, 231–2
 - definition of, 230
 - indicators for, 233
 - passive investment losses and, 241
 - tax gap, 249–50
 - in UK, 250
 - in US, 241
- tax expenditures
 - benchmarks for, 69–70
 - broad-based consumption, 69
 - comprehensive income, 69
 - neutral land taxes, 69
 - reporting of, 67–70
 - social policy, 68–9
- tax faculty, 81
- tax farming, Roman Empire, 30
- tax gap, 249–50
 - in UK, 249–50
- tax havens, 278–9, 311
- tax incidence, 19–25
 - corporate income taxes, 20
 - direct taxes, 20
 - tax unit, 19–20
- tax jurisdictions. *See* jurisdiction
- tax justice, 336–7
 - principles for, 101
- tax law. *See also* international law
 - accounting and, 10–12
 - growth of, 12
 - disciplinary approaches to, 7–12
 - comparative approach, 7–9
 - for public finance, 9–10
 - sociological approach, 7–9
 - welfare economics approach, 10
 - equity principle in
 - critical race scholarship and, 89–90
 - discrimination in, 88–90
 - rights in, 88–90
 - fiscal constitution and, 10
 - in post-modern tax state, 335–6
 - fairness of, 336
 - legitimacy of, 336
 - scope of, 10–12
- tax level
 - in OECD countries, 43
 - in taxation systems, 9–15
- tax mix, 13–18
 - in selected countries, 17
- tax planning, administrative approaches to, 239–44
 - elasticity of, 242–3
 - through income splitting, 135
 - through tax arbitrage, 242–3
- tax shelters, 243–4
- ubiquity of, 239–43
- tax policy. *See also specific fiscal topics*
 - in global economy, 100–1
 - comprehensive income, 100
 - horizontal equity, 101
 - optimal tax theory and, 100, 102–3
 - supply-side, 97, 102–3
 - tax justice principles, 101
 - for taxation systems, 19
 - vertical equity, 101
- tax principles. *See also* convenience principle; efficiency principle; equity principle
 - origins of, 75–7
 - Smith's Maxims for, 75–7, 79–80
 - for certainty, 77
 - of convenience, 77
 - of efficiency, 77
 - for equity, 77
- tax privileges, for charities, 207–9
 - charitable exemption as, 207–9
 - for public welfare role, 208
 - Statute of Elizabeth, 207
- tax rates, 19–27. *See also* income tax; progressive tax rates
 - for corporate taxes, 182–4
 - trends in, 183
 - in US, 186
 - flat, 134
 - marginal, 27
 - proportional, 26–7, 80
 - regressive, 26–7
 - poll taxes and, 114–15
- tax reform. *See also* corporate tax reform
 - in Australia, 105
 - Blueprints for Tax Reform*, 103

- tax reform. (cont.)
 broad-based, low-rate, 168
 Carter Commission and, 82–4
 during economic crises, 40–3
 of inheritance tax systems, 173–4
 in New Zealand, 41, 105
 in UK, 105
Meade Report, 103
Mirrlees Review, 92, 152, 155, 162, 173, 201
- tax residence. *See* jurisdiction
- tax shelters, 243–4
- tax state, 3–6. *See also* post-modern tax state; taxation systems; *specific topics*
 benefit theory for, public good result in, 49–50
 challenges for, 4–6
 COVID-19 pandemic as, 5
 digitalisation as, 5
 globalisation as, 5
 citizen-lenders in, 31
 citizen-taxpayer in, 30–3
 in Medieval city-states, 30–1
 debt in, 30–3
 in Great Britain, 31–2
 democracy in, 8–9
 direct taxes in, 28–9
 economic crises and, 39–43
 COVID-19 pandemic as element of, 43
 economic globalisation, 40–3
 Global Financial Crisis of 2008–2009, 43
 tax reform as, 40–3
 as economic term, creation of, 3
 evolution of, 3
 sovereign roles in, 28, 30
 expansion of, in 20th century, 36–9
 through income taxes, 37
 Germany as
 Finanzwissenschaft, 35
 Socialstaat, 33–5
 as welfare state, 33–5
 goals of, 29–30
 government funding and expenditures in, 35–50
 ability to pay for, 43–4
 benefit theory of taxation, 43–5
 merit goods and, 47–8
 public goods and, 45–8
 structure of, by function, 47
 Great Britain as, 28–9
 annual income in, 31–2
 debt in, 31–2
 direct taxes in, 32–3
 income tax in, 32
 welfare state in, 33–4
 history of, 28–30
 income taxes in
 in Australia, 37–8
 in Great Britain, 32
 progressive, 37
 trends in, by country, 38
 indirect taxes in, 28–9
 under international law, tax jurisdiction for, 253–4
 limitations of, 39–40
 in Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development countries, 3
 origins of, 28–30
 political context for, 3
 public choice theory and, 40
 resilience of, 43, 106–8
 Schumpeter, Joseph, on, 28–9
 seigniorage and, 29
 Seligman, Edwin, on, 36
 sovereignty of, for tax competition, 295–8
 average statutory corporate tax rates by region, 297
 Tiebout Hypothesis for, 295–7
 supply-side tax reform, 41
 as theoretical concept, 28–30
 “invisible hand” of economic markets in, 29
 welfare state and, 33–6
 competitive labour markets and, 33
 as “double movement,” 34
 in Germany, as *Socialstaat*, 33–5
 in Great Britain, 33–4
 welfare economics, 40
- tax statistics, 12–13
 function of, 13
 Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development collection of, 13
 publication of, 13
 quality of, 13
 from tax records, 12
- tax treaties, 257–9
 bilateral, 259
 multilateral, 259, 327
 under OECD Model Convention, 257–60
 under UN Model Convention, 258

- tax unit, 19–25, 122–8, 224
 in Belgium, 127
 in civil law systems, 124–5
 economic independence of women and, 122–5
 childcare costs and, 127–9
 efficiency and, 126–7
 equity and, 126–7
 high effective tax rates for female labour, 129–30
 in UK, 124
 efficiency in, 126–7
 equity in, 126–7
 gender equality and, 57–71
 in Germany, 124–5, 127
 childcare costs in, 128
 history of, 122–5
 labour supply and, 95–6
 progressive income taxes and, 123–6
 property rights and, 124–5
 structure of, 124
 tax-transfer unit, 127–8
- tax wedge, 121–32
- taxation systems. *See also* efficiency principle; equity principle; *specific topics*
 in China, reform of, 8–9
 consumption behaviours and, 103–4
 consumption taxes, 24–5
 Goods and Services Tax, 20, 24–5
 Value Added Tax, 20, 24–5
 direct taxes, 19–25
 economic purpose of, 4
 elements of, 18–21
 intermediaries, 18–19
 tax base, 19–25
 tax unit, 19–25
 timing as, 18–19
 in government theory, 9
 Gross Domestic Product in, 9–14
 indicators in, 14
 measurement of, 14
 tax mix in, of selected countries, 17
 indirect taxes in, 19–25
 consumption taxes as, 20, 24–5
 jurisdiction, 253–61, 263–94
 land taxes, 26
 liberal approaches to, 35–6
 policy making for, 19
 property taxes, 26
 quasi-constitutional status of, 4
 reform processes for, 19
 resilience of, 43, 106–8
 through adaptation, 106–8
 income tax systems, 106
 redundancies in, 106–8
 of tax reform approaches, 105
 threats to, 108
 resilience theory and, 9
 in Russia, 9
 social approaches to, 35–6
 social security taxes, 23–4
 as sociopolitical process, 8
 structure of, 13–18
 expenditure levels, 15
 tax levels, 9–15
 tax mix, 16–18
 in systems theory, 9
 tax incidence, 19–25
 corporate income taxes, 20
 direct taxes, 20
 tax unit, 19–20
 tax policy for, 19
 tax rates, 19–27
 marginal, 27
 progressive, 26–7
 proportional, 26–7
 regressive, 26–7
 Wagner, Adolphe, on, 35
 wealth taxes, 26
- taxes. *See also* direct taxes; indirect taxes; *specific topics*
 budgets and, 65–70
 benchmarked expenditures, 69–70
 earmarked taxes, 65–6
 from estimated revenues, 67
 expenditure reporting, 67–70
 taxpayer-voters and, 66
 definition of, 13–14
 lump sum, 49
 Pigouvian, 98
 in principle of neutrality, 96–7
 taxpayer rights, with offshore capital, 289
 taxpayer-voters
 budgets and, 66
 public goods and, 48–9
 tax-transfer system, 86–8
 in Australia, 86–107
 cash transfers, 88
 disposable income in, 86
 distributive justice, 84
 Gini coefficient in, 86–8, 90
 income inequality and, 86
 in optimal tax theory, 86

- tax-transfer system, (cont.)
 tax unit and, 127–8
 universal basic income, 140
- Thatcher, Margaret, 41, 115, 231
- theory of tax savings, 146–52
 in comprehensive income approach, 148
 consumption taxes, 148
 over lifecycle, 148–9
 Mill, John Stuart, on, 148–9
 national transfer accounts, 149–50
- Thuronyi, Victor, 259
- Tiebout Hypothesis, 295–7
- top one-percent of earners, progressive income
 taxes for, 131, 133
 marginal tax rates, 124–33
 tax thresholds for, 132
 women as, 132–3
- transfer pricing rules, 323
- transnational corporate tax administration,
 BEPS project, 317–19
 country-by-country reports, 317–18
 Mutual Agreement Procedure, 319
- transnational workers, labour income for, 264–7
- transparency. *See* fiscal transparency
- Treaty of Westphalia, 253
- UBI. *See* universal basic income
- UK. *See* United Kingdom
- ultra-high net worth individuals, 167. *See also*
 top one-percent of earners
- United Kingdom (UK). *See also* Great Britain
 economic independence of women in, 124
 fiscal institutions in, budgets for
 fiscal rules for, 57
 Office of Budget Responsibility, 61–2
 hybrid income-consumption tax in, 152
 income taxes in, pay-as-you-go withholding,
 118
 Meade Report, 103
 Mirrlees Review, 92, 152, 155, 162, 173, 201
 offshore capital and, policy responses to, 283
 Pay As You Earn system in, 118
 tax evasion in, 250
 tax reform in, 105
 Meade Report, 103
 universal basic income concept in, 139–40
 wealth taxes in, 168–9
 inheritance taxes, 173
- United Nations, Model Convention, for tax
 treaties, 258
- United States (US)
 Blueprints for Basic Tax Reform, 103
 budget, 157
 capital gains tax in, 157–8
 charities in, taxation of, 206, 211
 Congressional Budget and Impoundment
 Control Act, 61
 corporate tax reform in
 comprehensive business income tax,
 201–2
 Growth and Investment Tax, 200
 corporate taxes in, 178–9, 183
 tax rates in, 186
 Corporate Transparency Act, 293
 Current Tax Payment Act, 117–18
 debt, 54
 fiscal institutions in, budgets for
 Congressional Budget and Impoundment
 Control Act, 61
 Congressional Budget Office, 60–1
 government spending in, 65
 home ownership in, 166
 income taxes in, 125
 pay-as-you-go withholding, 117–18
 offshore capital and, tax policy responses to,
 281–3
 controlled foreign corporation rules, 282
 under Corporate Transparency Act, 293
 under Foreign Account Tax Compliance
 Act, 263, 286
 Personal Foreign Investment Company
 rules, 282–3
 for tax residence, 262–3
 private foundations in, philanthropy by,
 taxation of, 215–16
 property taxation in, under Proposition 13,
 175
 supply-side tax reform in, 41
 tax avoidance in, 247
 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, 183
 tax evasion in, 241
 tax residence policies, 262–3
 wealth taxes in, 168–9
- universal basic income (UBI), 139–43
 cash transfers, 114–39
 conceptual development of, 139–41
 definition of, 140
 design of, 141–3
 flat tax rates, 142
 Friedman, Milton, on, 141
 income effects and, 142
 justification of, 139–41

- negative income tax, 140
- substitution effects and, 142
- in UK, 139–40
- US. *See* United States
- Value Added Tax (VAT), 20, 24–5, 103–4
 - offshore capital and, 290–4
- Vanistendael, Frans, 160
- VAT. *See* Value Added Tax
- venture capital, income tax and, 195–7
 - back-end incentives for, 196
 - carried interest rule for, 197
 - front-end incentives for, 195–6
- vertical equity, 78. *See also* ability to pay; horizontal equity
- tax policy and, 101
- voters. *See* taxpayer-voters
- Wagner, Adolphe, 34–5
 - on tax equity, 35
 - on taxation systems, 35
- wealth inequality, 166–8. *See also* top one-percent of earners
- capital and, 146
 - in Australia, 150
 - by country, 147
 - in France, 171
 - in Germany, 151
- progressive income taxes and, 130–2
- ultra-high net worth individuals and, 167
- Wealth of Nations* (Smith, Adam), 29–30, 75, 94
 - income tax in, 31–2
- wealth taxes, 26, 170–6
 - in Australia, 168–9
 - consumption tax and, 169
 - estate taxes, 172–4
 - inheritance taxes, 172–4
 - design of, 172–3
 - Mill, John Stuart, on, 172
 - reform of, 173–4
 - in UK, 173
 - justification for, 168–70
 - land taxation, 174–6
 - net wealth tax, 171–2
 - in OECD countries, 171
 - property taxation, 174–6
 - administration of, 175
 - in Germany, 175–6
 - under Proposition 13, in US, 175
 - as regulatory function, 169–70
 - in UK, 168–9
 - inheritance taxes in, 173
 - in US, 168–9
- welfare economics, 40. *See also* optimal tax theory
- welfare state
 - in China, 8–9
 - Germany as, 33–5
 - Great Britain as, 33–4
 - in Nordic countries, 42
 - tax state and, 33–6
 - competitive labour markets and, 33
 - as “double movement,” 34
 - in Germany, as *Socialstaat*, 33–5
 - in Great Britain, 33–4
 - welfare economics, 40
- White, David, 154–5
- Wildavsky, Aaron, 51
- Wilson, Harold, 279
- window tax, 94–5
 - home ownership and, 164
- women
 - economic independence of, tax units and, 122–5
 - childcare costs and, 127–9
 - efficiency and, 126–7
 - equity and, 126–7
 - high effective tax rates for female labour, 129–30
 - in UK, 124
 - as top 1% of earners, 132–3
 - Womens Budget Group (UK), 71
 - work incentives, income taxes and, 118–23. *See also* efficiency principle
- Yellen, Janet, 327
- Young, Claire, 89
- Zucman, Gabriel, 170